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(d) T1fe""lhafter hili been reported to the local authorities by our High Cammisaion, and effort. are beIu made by them to recover the mlSllinl lilI: fIlma.

Exchange of nre between Israeli and EgyptIan Forces

6299. SHRI J. MOHAMMED IMAJK:
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:
SHRI N. SIITVAPPA:
SHRI GADILINGANA

GOWD:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether Israeli and Egyptian forces induldged in a serious artiliery exchange across the Suez Canal on the 21st March. 1968:

(b) whether the Government of India have taken a serious view of thEllle happenings in West Asia; and

(c) whether these developments were discussed with the heads of ...

(b) wlwther the attention of Govermnent h .. IIeen invited to a ~
report pubUabed In 1be ''Hlndustan TimeI" on the 22nd March, 1988 fD. this regar<l: and

(e) if 50, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) ThTee·
ahLps of the USSR Navy are on a JiloodwiJl visit to India. So lar as il·
known none of the ships is litted with any nuclear device.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. It is customary for Naval ships of friendlY countries to pay goodwiJI visits and' there is, therefore, nothing unusual. about this visit.

12.12 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MA1"I'ER-
IOF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-

diplomatic missions of the West Asian ./ countries in New Delhi?

TANCE

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MI-
NISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI): (a)
Yes. Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The Heads of Arab Missions in New Delhi are in contact with the Ministry of External Aftairs regarding developments in West Asia.

Soviet WanhiJlS visit to IndI8.D POI1I

6301. SlIRI N. SHIVAPPA:
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:
SHRI H. AJMAL KHAN:
SHRI GADILINGANA

GOWD:
SHRI M. L. SONDHI:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be
:pleased to state:

(a) whether U.S.S.R wanrhips Jltted. witb nuclear devices are likely to visit Indian poits;

ESCAPE OF MR. SHAH SYED HUSSAIN
MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER OF

JORHAT TO EAST PAKISTAN

SHRI R. BARUA (Jorhat): Sir, I call the attention of the Minister of Home Mairs to the following matter of urgent public imllOrtance and request that he may make a statement thereon:

"The reported escaping of Mr.
Shah Syed HuS'Sain, Municipal Commissioner of Jorhat (Assam) who was involved in the 'Joint Conspiracy case' to East Pakistan."

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, On 19th March, 1968 I had made a statement in 1flis HOUle
&bout the recovery of a plastic bomb, etc., at vilJage Paninora, P. O. Titabar, in District Sibsarar of Assam and the arrest of several perIO\1s ill that connection In the COUJ'8e of mY replies to questions I had indicated
.that lome. persons wanted bv the pollee were absconding. - One 8UC~
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[Shri Y. B. Chavan] person is Shah Syed Hussain, a Commissioner of Jorhat Municipality. He has not so far been arrested. The Government have seen reports in the press alleging that he' has escaped to East Pakistan. The Government have no reliable information in this reprd. The police are making all efforts to apprehend the personS wanted in the case.

'SHRI R. BARUA: This is a very serious case; they wanted to have an independent Gove<rnment in Assam and it was also said that Shah Syed Hussain was the brain behind the whOle show. It is also known from the statement of the hon. Minister that the underzround activities ot these people were there for about a year. How is it that Shah Syed Hussain, a known person, could go awaY f,ram Jorhat and, according to reliable qwarters, was seen in Shillonlt a tew days ago? I want to know what the Government is going to do; could they not assist, with an investigating cell there. with their machinery, sO that the real thin£' is fuund out and

: such persons are caught in due time?

SHRI Y. B. CHA V AN: As I sald,
I had myself e~essed anxiety about the seriousness of the problem, of the case, and the Assam Government has taken the investi,ation very ener-
getically and we are kept" informed
:r.rom time to time about it.

SHRI RANGA: (Srikakulam): A
, cell of your own.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am coming to that. As far as investigations are concerned, the hon. Member may know beeause he is quite an expen-
enced person in this matter; the ad·
ministration ultimately will have to be undertaken by one agency; the other agencies can be of usistance the other oe~ons can be at assistance.
We aTe always wllllng tollift any usiltance and we are ~ that.

SHRI NATH PAl (Rajapur): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, .,art from the diaap-

-pearance aDd the aUe,~ defectiOD of

Shah Syed Hussain to Pakilltan, we are also informed--of course the Itock-
in-trade reply of the Government will be: "these are press reports and we should not go by them," but normally 99 .per cent of it prove to be right, end that is our only source of information-that the so-called C-in-C of the underground forces and al80 the 'Foreign Minister' are in Peking and this has all led to the disaffection of the official of the Assam Government-the Commissioner of Jorhat MUnicipaIity-(Interrnption)-I am only quoting his famoUs term the local self-government of Assam-that was the phrase he used.

SHRI Y. B. CltAVAN: You lee the tenn Municipal Commissioner lSI likely to be misunde<rstood by you and I J)OSsibly. It is the equivalent of the Municipal Councillor.

SHRI NATH PAl: I mean to lay I stand corrected. Now, he was an office-bearer of the lOCal self-government in Assam. Mr. Speaker, all this shows that those elements and those forces wO'rkinl: for the separation of Assam from India, far from being curbed by the Government, are gaining new strength every day. All these things need to be taken togethe<r. The only reply I will get is that energetic investigations are 'being carried on. If we see any' eneriY. it is on the part of those anti-national, Separatist, fissiparous tendencies. Is it not a fact that thiI particular individual has been a member of a certain political party? Since you have directea that we should not name the parties, 1. am following that injunction as ususl, but one need not name it· it is SO clear. Is it not a fact that it has been aSSOl;lated with the movement in Assam 'for the separation, not for just a few months but for 'more than a year? What wu the Intelligence nepartmeot of the Government of India doinC: when ell these elements can CArtr on thele activitletl, can leaVe 111&& ..mea thq like and come back when they like?
All these things have to be taken together, in theU' totality. Mr.

<::hanan is smiling, aIld will say, "'What can I do?" we want something more by way of conviction that Government can prevent them, curb them and master them; not just say, "We are watching and observing them."

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Is it not men·
~y that passive role of watching and
-supervising things. This particular case was not merely Ionvestigated. The re-
.suits have been achieved on the initiative of the police authorities themselves in Assam. Unfortunatejy, the hon. Member was not present here when thiis question was discussed here.

SHRI NATH PAl: I have been fol-
1awing that.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am very glad you are doing that. I have said that it was on the initiati~e of thE!' police that they unearthed this plot and arrested those persons. It was not just an accident that the culprits came into their hands.

As far a, the other aspect "is cono£erned, I havE!' myself given the information that the Naga hostiles are only in touch with China, but some of them are in China and they are trying to get wellJ)ons there. The Prime Minister has also said yesterday that it is something which is against, which is inconsistent with, our agreement with them.

This Is the basic usessment. The Government have already taken steps, and we are takiq steps on this.

SHRI NA.TH PAl: 'The speci1lc ques-
-tJon 11'81 whetber tliJB man was Dot:
U80datecl wita the 8epIlratiat mOVIt-
ment Iinee t~ ~ ot 198'7 and aleo a _ber Of • partICular poUttcal party;' ...... ~ lDlellliaDce J)e..
JlartmeDt "knew it.

.DO (ai)LSD-4i.

to PaklSt~n lC.A.>
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I myself have said here that they were members of the Communist Party (Marxist.
And the Communist Party (Marxist) have also come out with the statement that they have expelled them from their party. NaturaIly we had suspicions that they were in touch with these eliments from 1967 onwards.
That is why We were watching them lind as a result, these things could be unearthed.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAlDU
(Chittor): Though the police knaw. that he has got a hand in thiS plot, beocause he is related to a Minister they are afraid to arrest him and he was allowed to go to East Pakistan.
Is our Home Minister so helpll!ss that the Stat~ Police so helpless that the State Police were not ablE' tQ arrest him though they know him and they allowed him to go to Pakistan?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think the hon. Member is making very sensational statements. I do not tbink he
.is related to any Minister. I do not 'think the hon. Member is right ID thaI:
statement.

~ ""' q;~. (~(..a~ur) :
~ ~ q1f~ if ~ q'~~ InT t fit;

mi[ h~ ~h ~.-,T;r rrit ~, IfIl'T
~~ if (fiI' ~ qTf~.1T'T ~~ t
Iii[ ","T;w.T~T "Ili1fT ~ f.tt IfqT If{! ~ If{
q-~~ ~ ? q'T~ if "I'T'lTql 1fT f'q)
<'ffll'f 11» iI1!Tif(!" Ifi"~ it; ~ 'l~1 ~J.f
t ~) ~ 1Il'fTt ~ 'tT~, IflJT '(rof

mlfi"T~ ~ ~ lff~~ Ifi"~ iii f<'rl( ~
q1flR~~ if ~ ;tT ~~ iii flntfs
;mT~ rn ~ <'flfff 1IiT 'I« m it>
f"f~ IIfri ~(1f ~ra-!fr ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon. member want. to know whether _
had aaked the PalWtan Gevemmeal:
about these people who have ero ...
sed acrOsi the librder. lIy 1Df_
tion ta, ... iulve"_~"'"
ther he baa crossed across the bordIrr •
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ttq ~ ~;f ~ ifT~ ~n: ;l
~~l.:~~l'f;;rr~if~r~ ?

SHJU Y. B. CHA VAN: In this matter, you do not make enquiries of the p~ Government like this. Are w&e:w;pecti:ng them to II'IlY yes or no to this matter?

~ '"" ~: on1 ,,~t ?
SHRI M. L. SONDHI (New Delhi):

According to the Tashkent spirit.
SHlUY. B. CHAVAN: 51> far as this partic:ular matter is concerned, there 'is DQ occasion to think about it, bp.-
caUla we have yet no confirmation whether he has crossed across the border.

~ ""' mom,: ~;r wf.t !:rVi'f
it ~ 1f"PT if ~ lfr 'fi§T ~ f<r. ~
qT~:rr" 'Ill 9;f'tl.:~ ~~ itqr it ;rnTo/f

rn qri'f l'frITT q;) lf~ ~T ;;rTffT t, '1'1
~m;;r1'"{ Wf1 qTf~iiT;; it <iW 'l;r'~'f;',­
l{8'~ ~ amrcrn q;TIt «I,;ft wfmr
ltfI'.~I!i~1

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is II suggestion for action.

lUZ hrB.

QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE
AGAINST CHAIRMAN OF

THES.T.C.

~~'""~ : (fw=rr ~)
~1It~, ft qTq ;tt qTm ~ flflrlJ
222 itr 'I"\'fIt l fQlfTfQ'~ It:!' smn
W~ itr ~ ~'IT ~ i I ir(r
~,~ ~I!i~ iF~, 'Ift'"".\ft. qt{lf, it; fiRw t I ~
fiIr qTq ~ 1IT~ t, ~ Wol itr ~
~I ~ .-r~ 'lU, ,it ~l: ~
~ .. ~ if -ri, ,.-')ajr ~ .-rT
~~ ........ ~, ~ Wof ifqlt'{ ~ 1ft
d,t~.IRIfqT',~ u'ritfm
."~'~-;P', 1ft ~ '"

9 ~~ ~q" ~, 'fI' ("'t'HI'it"'~ ~ iF
~ .-;f ~ tI1fT, fin'~ t 30,000
~q-q I!iI ~I'I' ~ ~ qrtf
iliT fl:lrT ~ ~ mr ~ ~~?: ~jTJr
lliT~ if 9;f!llI'IlJ, >it m, ~ mr it ~ flrl'f if"{ ~-1If<:r ~ ~ ~ I
1fT0f·ftlf ~~, >it ~ m, It''"o
eTo mo iF ~ it i!if ~ ~ w.:r'
it ~ ~ <re1a- ~ t I

~ tnro eTo mo it ~, "fr
'iil'f, 'fo') ~ IqT fiF ~ "''''' ~1f
tnro ?:ro mo it tftmrl I!iI ~f-'fITW rn ~, <ft ~Tif ~ 1IT~ ""~ lift
~ fit;/iT, '(Of ilir f1n:A lliT 1Ii'lflnr 'Ill I !

~ ~~ ,,:;ro ~ ~T"'<:" 'lit
~ it I ~ ~ q'l.: f;;rn i!~ it ~ ~
?t, ';"'1' ~'1 ~ fw:rf ~ ~ ~~e.r if '3''1
;rot ~'f. ~i'f~t;; fir./iT >;1'1< ~T f'l\' 9;fTtr
~<T 0 eT 0 l{) 0 if; tftmrl it; orr't it ~
'fi!i ~ if 'I\'~ ~ ~, FfT 'P: it.
~"'I\'fu:it~if qTq- ~ ~ ~('fT W I
~~lf;r ~f'1l',~~f~
;f,T ,",l.:Q "l&T ~ I ~ if; orr~ >;fr q-b{ i\"
-qt;;.fP:r~, >.ft orr~7Tq~, ~ fu;\:ft
m.: ~ if fl;.:f.t q;T 'f>t orr"{ iliTfuvr
'fTT I

29 ~, 1968 iii) 1{11 ..,-7
To'! q;T ~1!iT(f "" ~t I ~o ito mo
if; ~~IIf, 15ft 1Iil'f, q-~~ lfit
~. fir. m ml.: qTq ~ 11'~

f~it~, ~ fui ~ ~, ~
'r.'t.: if; ~ 1fft ~ 1f.tf~1 if ~ [
til: tt'fo' qfEAiT~T lliT fWT lJ~ if; ~ it
~ rn 1ItT. ~ t m "'"
1IiTf ~n'l'~ t ~ ~~ ~
it ~ ~it 1fT 1ft t,Ii ,Itt ~'Ifl'~
i j fiIr ~ ~ lJf't~ rn:. 1ft' t.'" t.
~,' ~'~~ gT .~."'~
...... !~ •• 'IIfc'~~:~~
tw ~ ~ lilt ~'1MI' t

